



Public Document Pack
**FINANCE AND RESOURCES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
AGENDA**

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

TUESDAY 8 MARCH 2016 AT 7.30 PM

DBC BULBOURNE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Howard	Councillor E Collins
Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chair)	Councillor Imarni
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chairman)	Councillor Fethney
Councillor Ashbourn	Councillor Silwal
Councillor Barnes	Councillor Taylor
Councillor Birnie	Councillor Tindall
Councillor Clark	

Substitute Members:

Councillors Anderson, Brown, Guest, Link, Matthews, Ransley and W Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact Louise Collins

AGENDA

7. **QUARTER 3 FORECAST FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16** (Pages 2 - 17)

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA ITEM: 7

SUMMARY

Report for:	Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date of meeting:	8 March 2016
PART:	1
If Part II, reason:	

Title of report:	Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16
Contact:	Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)
Purpose of report:	To provide details of the projected outturn for 2015/16 as at Quarter 3 for the: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • General Fund • Housing Revenue Account • Capital Programme
Recommendations	That Committee note the forecast outturn position.
Corporate objectives:	Dacorum Delivers
Implications:	Financial and Value for Money implications are included within the body of the report.
Risk Implications	Risk implications are included within the body of the report.
Equalities Implications	There are no equality implications.

Health And Safety Implications	There are no health and safety implications.
Glossary of acronyms and any other abbreviations used in this report:	GF – General Fund HRA – Housing Revenue Account

1. Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the Council's forecast outturn for 2015/16 as at 31 December 2015. The report covers the following budgets:

- General Fund
- Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
- Capital Programme

2. General Fund Revenue Account

2.1 The General Fund revenue account records the income and expenditure associated with all Council functions except management of the Council's own housing stock, which is accounted for within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) (see Section 6).

2.2 Appendix A provides an overview of the General Fund provisional outturn position, separating expenditure into controllable and non-controllable categories in order to focus scrutiny on those areas that officers are able to influence, i.e. the controllable.

2.3 The majority of non-controllable costs result from year-end accounting adjustments, e.g. depreciation charges. These are required to show the true value of resources used to provide the Council's services, but do not result in a cash charge to taxpayers.

2.4 The current budget is the original budget approved by Cabinet in February 2015, plus the following approved amendments:

Amendments	£000	Approved
2015/16 Original budget	17,534	
Grant Funded Staff Costs in Revenues and Benefits	70	Council September 2015
Office Accommodation	53	Council September 2015
Reserve Funded Staff Costs	(10)	Council September 2015
Local Development Framework	(50)	Council September 2015
Ambassadors' Programme	36	Council July 2015
Grant Funded Costs in Electoral Registration	42	Council January 2016
Reserve Funded Election Budget	(30)	Council January 2016
2015/16 Current Budget	17,645	

2.5 This report has been prepared using the newly aligned Scrutiny & Portfolio Holder roles and responsibilities, as approved by Cabinet on 24 November 2015.

2.6 The table below provides an overview by Scrutiny area of the current forecast outturn for controllable budgets within the General Fund.

	Current Budget £000	Forecast Outturn £000	Variance	
			£000	%
Finance & Resources	7,365	7,341	(24)	-0.3%
Strategic Planning & Environment	7,748	7,999	251	3.2%
Housing & Community	2,532	2,538	6	0.2%
Total	17,645	17,878	233	1.3%

2.7 The following sections provide an analysis of the projected outturn and major budget variances shown by Scrutiny area.

3. Finance and Resources

Finance & Resources	Current Budget £000	Forecast Outturn £000	Variance	
			£000	%
Employees	9,796	9,838	42	0.4%
Premises	1,755	2,034	280	15.9%
Transport	35	36	1	2.6%
Supplies & Services	4,184	4,090	(94)	-2.3%
Third-Parties	583	653	70	12.1%
Income	(8,988)	(9,310)	(323)	3.6%
	7,365	7,341	(24)	-0.3%

3.1 Premises - £280k over budget (15.9%)

Pressure of £195k – The Council has reimbursed Hertfordshire County Council for a share of the costs of the temporary location of the Library, prior to the move to the Forum. This cost will be met from The Forum reserve.

Pressure of £40k – There is a pressure of £40k in the Public Conveniences Service, as a new electronic opening system is being installed. This will remove the need for Council staff to attend Public Conveniences to open and close the facilities, and offers a more cost-effective long term solution.

Pressure of £30k - There is a pressure of £30k relating to Business Rates incurred by the Council on void commercial properties. There have been a number of sites which have proved difficult to let and have remained vacant since the beginning of the financial year.

3.2 Supplies & Services - £94k under budget (2.3%)

Underspend of £207k – Underspends have been identified across various services through close scrutiny of the budgets, in preparation for the next budget round. Following approval at Full Council on 20 January 2016, these savings have been moved to a central area in Finance & Resources, and have been taken out of the base budgets for the 2016/17 budget.

Pressure of £30k - In 2014/15 the council commissioned Liberata to carry out a review of empty properties with a view to bringing these back into use, which will attract New Homes Bonus. Over 200 properties were identified which were no longer empty. This work has continued into 2015/16 on a no win no fee basis and a further 26 properties have been brought back into use this financial year. Each property brought back into use gains New Homes Bonus of approximately £1,350 for the next 6 years, which equates to an annual income of £35k for 6 years.

Pressure of £50k – A pressure of £50k is forecast in Revenues and Benefits due to charges being incurred on card payments to the Council. Credit cards are one of the most expensive ways for the Council to receive payment, as charges are incurred as a percentage of the amount received. Debit card charges have increased from a fixed fee to a percentage basis in 2015/16 leading to an increase in costs. A capital bid for software to recover credit card charges from customers has been submitted as part of the draft 2016/17 budget.

3.3 Third Parties £70k over budget (12.1%)

Pressure of £35k – A pressure of £35k is forecast in Facilities Management. Additional costs have been incurred since the relocation of the Hemel Hempstead library into the Civic Centre, due to longer opening hours. Costs are also being incurred due to additional hours worked at Berkhamsted Civic Centre and Victoria Hall Tring over and above the contracted hours in order to generate income from hire of the premises. This pressure is offset by the service charge income as identified in paragraph 3.5.

Pressure of £35k – A pressure of £35k is forecast in Financial Services, as the budgeted savings on the provision of the Payroll contract will not now be achieved in 2015/16. Following a long period of transition modelling with the new provider, the start of the new contract has now been delayed until 2016/17.

3.4 Income £323k over-achievement of budget (3.6%)

Surplus of £160k – £160k of income is expected to be generated on properties owned by the General Fund which are currently being used by the HRA as rental properties. Following an in-depth review of rental income, as part of the budget-setting exercise, this income stream has now been transferred from the HRA to the General Fund.

Surplus of £45k – This surplus has arisen as a result of service charges being billed to Herts County Council following the relocation of the library into the Civic Centre.

Surplus of £80k – A surplus of £80k is forecast on car parking income due to increased usage. Income continues to be strong in off-street car parking (£60k surplus expected) and on-street car parking (£20k surplus expected).

4. Strategic Planning and Environment

Strategic Planning and Environment	Current Budget £000	Forecast Outturn £000	Variance	
			£000	%
Employees	9,199	9,642	443	4.8%
Premises	1,065	1,040	(25)	-2.3%
Transport	1,445	1,470	25	1.7%
Supplies & Services	3,932	3,976	44	1.1%
Third-Parties	131	130	(1)	-1.0%
Income	(8,024)	(8,259)	(235)	-2.9%
	7,748	7,999	251	3.2%

4.1 Employees - £443k over budget (4.8%)

Pressure of £230k – There is a pressure of £230k in the budget for Employee costs in Waste Services. The budgeted efficiencies to be delivered through the new waste service (£420k budget reduction) have not been fully achieved throughout the full year, as the new structure took time to bed in.

A specific Waste Performance group was set up to address why productivity was below the anticipated level, and consequently why there was an overspend. During the first quarter of the financial year, two additional waste collection rounds were being utilised over and above the anticipated round structure. As at Quarter 2 this had been reduced to one additional round, and by the end of Quarter 3 this last additional round had been removed, to leave the service operating within budget at no additional resource or cost. Whilst the budget pressure cannot be reversed for this financial year, it is expected that the service will operate within budget for financial year 2016/17.

Pressure of £150k – A pressure of £150k is expected in Planning and Building Control. There are a number of vacant posts within the establishment for these services. Agency staff are currently carrying out this work, but at a more expensive rate. A service review is being undertaken with a view to improving processes within the service and making efficiency savings going forward.

Pressure of £60k – A pressure of £60k is linked to the vacancy provision across services.

4.2 Income - £235k surplus (2.9%)

Surplus of £200k – A surplus of £200k is expected in Planning Fees. This is due to a high volume of large one-off applications having been received, and the forecast for the last quarter of the financial year looking strong.

5 Housing and Community

Housing & Community	Current Budget	Forecast Outturn	Variance	
	£000	£000	£000	%
Employees	2,462	2,526	64	2.6%
Premises	436	471	35	8.0%
Transport	16	13	(3)	-18.5%
Supplies & Services	2,891	2,933	42	1.5%
Third Parties	823	814	(9)	-1.1%
Income	(4,096)	(4,219)	(123)	3.0%
	2,532	2,538	6	0.2%

5.1 Employees - £64k over budget (2.6%)

Pressure of £64k – There is a pressure of £64k across services linked to the vacancy provision, particularly in areas such as the Adventure Playgrounds where staffing ratios need to be maintained, and at the Old Town Hall where sickness cover has been required to maintain the full programme of events.

5.2 Income - £123k over budget (3%)

Surplus of £45k – There is a surplus of £45k forecast on income from The Elms homeless hostel. The Council entered into a contract with DENS to manage The Elms from May 2015, but the income from this contract had not previously been budgeted. This income has been factored in to the budget for 2016/17.

Surplus of £30k – There is a surplus of £30k on income from Garages where the level of voids has been lower than anticipated.

6. Housing Revenue Account (HRA)

6.1 The HRA is a ring-fenced account relating to the Council's Landlord functions. A guiding principle of the HRA is that revenue raised from rents and service charges must be sufficient to fund expenditure incurred. The forecast outturn position for the HRA is shown at Appendix B.

6.2 The projected HRA balance at the end of 2015/16 is broadly in line with the budgeted balance of £2.9m.

6.3 Dwelling Rent - £130k over-achievement of income (0.2%)

This overachievement is as a result of the number of void properties being lower than anticipated. The budgeted level was 1%, but void properties are currently running at 0.5%.

6.4 Tenant Charges - £49k over-achievement of income (17.9%)

Unbudgeted grant funding is being received from Herts County Council to contribute towards the Evelyn Sharp Scheme for extra care.

6.5 Interest and Investment Income - £70k over-achievement of income (61.4%)

This over-achievement is as a result of higher than anticipated receipts from the sale of Right to Buy properties. An amount of £3.4m was estimated in the budget, however already this financial year £5.4m has been received.

6.6 Supervision and Management - £206k over budget (1.8%)

Pressure of £160k – This relates to properties owned by the General Fund being used by the HRA for social rent. The £160k is a net figure of estimated rent less repairs costs.

Pressure of £40k – A pressure of £40k has arisen due to an over-accrual at year end 2014/15 of legal costs recoverable.

7. Capital Programme

7.1 Appendix C shows the projected capital outturn in detail by scheme.

The table below summarises the overall capital outturn position by Scrutiny area.

The 'Rephasing' column refers to those projects where expenditure is still expected to be incurred, but it will now be in 2016/17 rather than 2015/16, or conversely, where expenditure planned initially for 2016/17 will now be in 2015/16.

The 'Variance' column refers to those projects which are now complete, but have come in under or over budget and those projects which are no longer required.

	Current Budget £000	Projected Outturn £000	Rephasing £000	Variance	
				£000	%
Finance & Resources	12,042	11,752	(149)	(141)	-1.2%
Strategic Planning & Environment	15,155	8,154	(5,221)	(1,780)	-11.7%
Housing & Community	1,855	1,759	(101)	5	0.3%
G F Total	29,052	21,665	(5,471)	(1,916)	-6.6%
HRA Total	32,062	32,062	0	0	0.0%
Grand Total	61,114	53,727	(5,471)	(1,916)	-3.1%

7.2 General Fund Major Variances

There is an overall projected underspend of £7,387k on the General Fund within year 2015/16. This is a combination of forecast underspending of £1,916k and slippage of £5,471k into 2016/17.

The projected net underspend of £1,916k is comprised of:

- Line 43: underspend of £75k on demolition of Unit B and The Old Court House due to the costs coming in less than the budgeted £400k.
- Line 59: underspend of £128k on the Car Park Refurbishment project. The requirements for 2015/16 have been refined, and 3 car parks will be refurbished this financial year at a cost of £208k rather than the budgeted £336k. A new capital bid has been submitted for works to be carried out to further car parks in 2016/17.
- Line 162: an underspend of £142k on Home Improvement Loans budget. Uptake to this scheme has been low and the budget is not expected to be spent. It is proposed that the budgets allocated for this scheme in future years be removed from the capital programme during the next budget round.
- Line 171: an underspend of £700k on the Bus Interchange project. Following the works at the Marlowes Shopping Zone, many issues were identified including previously unidentified underground utilities and changes made by Herts County Council to the design and materials, which had a substantial impact on the time and budget for this project. To this end a large contingency was put in to the Bus Interchange project to cover this and other elements/lessons learnt from the MSZ, with a high expectation that there may be a similar issue in this area. Fortunately this did not turn out to be the case and therefore a large saving will be made.
- Line 172: an underspend of £1m on the Heart of Maylands project. This scheme was intended to support the provision of highway access and infrastructure serving DBC's landholding on the Maylands Gateway, however this work is no longer required and the budget will not be spent.

The projected rephasing to future years of £5,471k includes:

- Line 42: accelerated spend of £350k on the budget for Strategic Acquisitions. The Health Centre building was purchased in October 2015, however this spend had previously been profiled to financial year 2016/17.
- Line 55: slippage of £192k at Rossgate Shopping. £15k is expected to be spent this financial year on design work. Any further work is on hold pending the outcome of the strategic condition survey of the Council's property portfolio.
- Line 57: slippage of £50k on High Street Tring – Replace External Cladding & Roof. Further work to the windows of the building is required in order to meet Health and Safety regulations. A capital bid for this work has been submitted as part of the 2016/17 budget, and the work will be carried out at the same time as the cladding and roof, to avoid the need to erect scaffolding at the premises more than once and to achieve economies of scale from the works.
- Line 60: £124k of accelerated spend on Berkhamsted Multi-Storey Car Park. Additional expenditure will be incurred on the development and planning stage of the project which will necessitate bringing forward approved budget that had previously been profiled for expenditure in 2016/17.
- Line 72: £81k slippage on Planning Software Replacement. This project was intended for a complete upgrade of the IDOX software, but to date this has not been required, as smaller improvements to the system have been sufficient. The budget will be needed in 2016/17 however, for further improvements to Planning software to deliver future service efficiencies.
- Line 85: slippage of £60k on Website Development. This relates to the web portal element of CRM. The procurement exercise is not yet complete and it is now expected that the project will be completed next financial year.
- Line 99: slippage of £70k on EIS replacement. A decision on EIS replacement will be taken when there is more clarity on the feasibility of the Herts Civil Service model and/or the possibility of other HR delivery models.
- Line 130: slippage of £90k on Youth Centre Provision. This budget is being used for the new Cycle Hub and for youth facilities at the Adventure Playgrounds. To avoid the works impacting on the Adventure Playgrounds during the Easter holidays, it was necessary to slip the £90k in to 2016/17.
- Line 144: £400k slippage on Berkhamsted Sport Centre roof. The work has not currently been scoped out, and at this stage it is unrealistic to expect spend to take place in 2015/16.
- Line 153: slippage of £106k on the Play Area Refurbishment Programme. The programme of work has been reviewed many times, particularly as individual amounts of section 106 funding are being identified that can be used to fund particular sites. The requirements have now been reworked and the anticipated spend for 2015/16 is £106k less than the budgeted £397k. Any unused funds will be slipped into 2016/17 to fund the programme of works for that year.

- Line 154: slippage of £75k on Waste & Recycling Service Improvements. This budget was slipped forward from 2014/15 and was intended to be used for new bins for the second phase of the new waste service which is the roll out to communal properties. The project has been delayed due to the complexities of dealing with a variety of communal properties but it is expected that this funding will be required in 2016/17.
- Line 159: slippage of £1.72m on the Fleet Replacement Programme. The requirements of the service for communal properties are still being scoped out.
- Line 166: slippage of £744k on Maylands Phase 1. A revised project cost was approved at Cabinet 20 October 2015, and approval was given to award the contract for the construction of the project. It is expected that £300k will be spent in 2015/16 with the balance now being spent in 2016/17.
- Line 167: slippage of £300k on Urban Park. This project will not be completed in 2015/16 now due to other projects such as the Water Gardens taking priority.
- Line 169: slippage of £335k on Maylands Business Centre. Initial bids on this scheme were received earlier in the financial year, but were in excess of the allocated budget. A request to increase the level of budget was approved at Cabinet on 24 November, and revised quotes are currently being evaluated, with the aim of awarding the contract prior to the end of the financial year.
- Line 170: slippage of £950k on the Water Gardens. The budgets were based on estimates available at the time. More detailed cash flows have now been obtained which suggest that £950k of the £2.85m budget for 2015/16 will be required in 2016/17.
- Line 174: slippage of £500k on Town Centre Access Improvements project. Options for the scheme have been received and are currently being considered. Pre-assessment work of £20k will be carried out in 2015/16, but the majority of the work will now be in 2016/17.



Dacorum Borough Council

APPENDIX A

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for December 2015 (by Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

	Month			Year-to-Date			Full Year		
	Adjusted Budget £000	Actuals £000	Variance £000	Adjusted Budget £000	Actuals £000	Variance £000	Adjusted Budget £000	Forecast Outturn £000	Variance £000
Controllable									
Finance and Resources	874	882	8	5,083	5,182	99	7,365	7,341	(24)
Strategic Planning and Environment	666	684	18	5,940	6,001	61	7,748	7,999	251
Housing and Community	157	79	(78)	2,007	1,795	(212)	2,532	2,538	6
Controllable	1,697	1,645	(52)	13,030	12,978	(52)	17,645	17,878	233
Non-Controllable									
Finance and Resources	(118)	(574)	(456)	(1,063)	(502)	561	(3,712)	(3,712)	0
Strategic Planning and Environment	298	0	(298)	2,686	(5)	(2,691)	3,865	3,915	50
Housing and Community	81	(27)	(108)	725	(22)	(747)	1,450	1,450	0
Non-Controllable	261	(601)	(862)	2,348	(529)	(2,877)	1,603	1,653	50
General Fund Service Expenditure	1,958	1,044	(914)	15,378	12,449	(2,929)	19,248	19,531	283
Reversal of Capital Charges							(4,125)	(4,125)	0
Interest Receipts							504	504	0
Revenue Contributions to Capital							4,106	4,106	0
Contributions to / (from) Reserves							(897)	(999)	(102)
Contributions to / (from) Working Balance							(152)	(191)	(39)
Budget Requirement:							18,684	18,826	142
Met From:									
Revenue Support Grant							(2,070)	(2,070)	0
Non-Domestic Rates							(3,986)	(3,986)	0
New Homes Bonus							(2,611)	(2,620)	(9)
Other General Government Grants							(112)	(245)	(133)
Council Tax Surplus							(80)	(80)	0
Requirement from Council Tax							(9,825)	(9,825)	0
Total Funding:							(18,684)	(18,826)	(142)

Interpreting this report

General Fund Service Expenditure

This subtotal includes those costs which are directly attributable to specific Council services.

Budget Requirement

This subtotal shows the total cash requirement to operate the Council for one year. It includes the General Fund Service Expenditure plus corporate costs and income.

Total Funding

This subtotal shows how the Council receives sufficient funding from different sources to meet the Budget Requirement. In order to 'balance the budget', Total Funding must equal the Budget Requirement.



Housing Revenue Account
Projected Outturn 2015/16 - December 2015

	Original Budget £000	Forecast Outturn £000	Forecast Variance £000	%
Income:				
Net Dwelling Rents	(56,236)	(56,366)	(130)	0.2%
Non-Dwelling Rents	(80)	(80)	0	0.0%
Tenants Charges	(273)	(322)	(49)	17.9%
Leaseholder Charges	(507)	(469)	38	-7.5%
Interest and Investment Income	(114)	(184)	(70)	61.4%
Contribution towards Expenditure	(555)	(600)	(45)	8.1%
Total Income	(57,765)	(58,021)	(256)	0.4%
Expenditure:				
Repairs and Maintenance	10,262	10,262	0	0.0%
Supervision & Management:	11,334	11,540	206	1.8%
Rent, Rates, Taxes & Other Charges	14	14	0	0.0%
Interest Payable	11,658	11,658	0	0.0%
Provision for Bad Debts	216	216	0	0.0%
Depreciation	9,288	9,288	0	0.0%
HRA Democratic Recharges	264	264	0	0.0%
Revenue Contribution to Capital	14,729	14,729	0	0.0%
Total Expenditure	57,765	57,971	206	0.4%
HRA Deficit / (Surplus)	0	(50)	(50)	0.0%
Housing Revenue Account Balance:				
Opening Balance at 1 April 2015	(2,900)	(2,846)	54	
Deficit / (Surplus) for year	0	(50)	(50)	
Proposed Contributions to Reserves	0	0	0	
Closing Balance at 31 March 2016	(2,900)	(2,896)	4	

Scheme	Budget Holder	Original Budget	Prior Year Slippage	Adj's, Supps, Virements	In-Year Adjustments	Current Budget	YTD Spend	Projected Outturn	Forecast Slippage	Projected Over / (Under)
General Fund										
Finance and Resources										
Commercial Assets and Property Development										
42 Strategic Acquisitions	Nicholas Brown	0	0	0	0	0	463,500	463,500	350,000	113,500
43 Demolition of Civic Centre Unit B & Old Court House	Nicholas Brown	400,000	0	0	0	400,000	321,702	325,000	0	(75,000)
44 Service Lease Domestic Properties	Nicholas Brown	30,000	0	0	0	30,000	19,624	30,000	0	0
45 Cupid Green MRF/VRS replace roof	Nicholas Brown	40,000	0	0	0	40,000	0	40,000	0	0
46 Grovehill Community Centre - Plant	Nicholas Brown	0	16,052	0	0	16,052	21,046	21,046	0	4,994
47 Adeyfield Community Centre - Window Renewals	Nicholas Brown	0	4,348	0	0	4,348	10,529	10,529	0	6,181
48 Leverstock Green Community Centre - Roof	Nicholas Brown	20,000	0	0	0	20,000	5,705	20,000	0	0
49 Highfield Community Centre - Resurface Car Park	Nicholas Brown	0	18,318	0	0	18,318	0	0	(18,318)	0
50 Adeyfield Community Centre - replace roof	Nicholas Brown	45,000	0	0	0	45,000	0	20,000	(25,000)	0
51 Woodhall Farm Community Centre - structural works	Nicholas Brown	15,000	0	0	0	15,000	15,880	15,050	0	50
52 Tring Community Centre - new play area for Childrens Nursery	Nicholas Brown	15,000	0	0	0	15,000	0	0	(15,000)	0
53 Apsley Industrial Estate - Box Gutter	Nicholas Brown	0	10,000	0	0	10,000	0	0	0	(10,000)
54 Queens Square Shopping Centre - Roof	Nicholas Brown	0	12,425	0	0	12,425	11,380	11,380	0	(1,045)
55 Rossgate Shopping Centre - Structural Works	Nicholas Brown	200,000	0	0	0	200,000	6,285	8,500	(191,500)	0
56 Queens Square Shopping Centre - Walkway	Nicholas Brown	0	0	0	0	0	519	0	0	0
57 High Street, Tring - Replace External Cladding & Roof	Nicholas Brown	50,000	0	0	0	50,000	0	0	(50,000)	0
58 Commercial Properties - Renew Obsolete Door Entry Controls	Nicholas Brown	30,000	0	0	0	30,000	17,966	30,000	0	0
59 Car Park Refurbishment	Nicholas Brown	330,000	6,199	0	0	336,199	54,894	208,000	0	(128,199)
60 Multi Storey Car Park Berkhamsted	Nicholas Brown	68,000	72,000	0	0	140,000	127,582	264,312	124,312	0
61 Woodwells Cemetery - Work Yard Development	Nicholas Brown	20,000	(20,000)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
62 Bunkers Farm	Nicholas Brown	0	194,218	0	0	194,218	7,100	220,000	25,782	0
63 Sanctum 2000 Interment Chambers - Woodwells	Nicholas Brown	35,000	0	0	0	35,000	16,324	35,000	0	0
64 Sanctum 2000 Interment Chambers - Tring	Nicholas Brown	20,000	0	0	0	20,000	686	20,000	0	0
65 Rose Garden of Remembrance - Woodwells	Nicholas Brown	45,000	0	0	0	45,000	34,807	45,000	0	0
66 Rose Garden of Remembrance - Tring	Nicholas Brown	10,000	0	0	0	10,000	1,940	10,000	0	0
67 Refurbishment of Facilities at Woodwells Cemetery	Nicholas Brown	64,000	0	0	0	64,000	6,403	15,000	(49,000)	0
68 Cremated Remains Burial Area Woodwells Cemetery	Nicholas Brown	18,500	0	0	0	18,500	17,467	17,717	0	(783)
		1,455,500	313,560	0	0	1,769,060	1,161,339	1,830,035	151,276	(90,302)
Development Management and Planning										
Page 14 Planning Software Replacement	Sara Whelan	0	101,132	0	0	101,132	14,168	20,000	(81,132)	0
		0	101,132	0	0	101,132	14,168	20,000	(81,132)	0
Housing & Regeneration Management										
76 The Forum (Public Service Quarter)	Mark Gaynor	9,000,000	405,785	0	0	9,405,785	4,746,938	9,405,785	0	0
77 Gade Zone	Mark Gaynor	0	0	0	0	0	50,017	0	0	0
78 Market Square	Mark Gaynor	0	0	0	0	0	551	0	0	0
		9,000,000	405,785	0	0	9,405,785	4,797,506	9,405,785	0	0
Information, Communication and Technology										
82 Rolling Programme - Hardware	Ben Trueman	75,000	0	0	0	75,000	25,326	75,000	0	0
83 Software Licences - Right of Use	Ben Trueman	50,000	32,000	0	0	82,000	20,390	82,000	0	0
84 Enterprise Licence Agreements	Ben Trueman	260,000	(96,631)	0	0	163,369	127,020	127,020	(36,349)	0
85 Website Development	Ben Trueman	85,000	85,000	0	0	170,000	86,062	110,000	(60,000)	0
86 Dacorum Anywhere	Ben Trueman	55,000	0	0	0	55,000	39,223	55,000	0	0
87 Entropy Management Software	Ben Trueman	0	0	0	0	0	(9,500)	(9,500)	0	(9,500)
88 Mobile Working	Ben Trueman	0	44,476	0	0	44,476	43,992	43,992	0	(484)
89 Wifi	Ben Trueman	0	4,726	0	0	4,726	2,157	2,157	0	(2,569)
90 Network Switch Replacement	Ben Trueman	0	0	0	0	0	(2,290)	(2,290)	0	(2,290)
		525,000	69,571	0	0	594,571	332,380	483,379	(96,349)	(14,843)

Scheme	Budget Holder	Original Budget	Prior Year Slippage	Adj's, Supps, Virements	In-Year Adjustments	Current Budget	YTD Spend	Projected Outturn	Forecast Slippage	Projected Over / (Under)
Finance and Resources (continued)										
Legal Governance										
94 Visual Files Case Management System	Mark Brookes	0	5,630	0	0	5,630	0	0	0	(5,630)
95 Corporate GIS	Mark Brookes	0	7,720	0	0	7,720	13,152	13,152	0	5,432
		0	13,350	0	0	13,350	13,152	13,152	0	(198)
People										
99 EIS Replacement	Matt Rawdon	70,000	0	0	0	70,000	0	0	(70,000)	0
		70,000	0	0	0	70,000	0	0	(70,000)	0
Performance and Projects										
103 E Signatures	Robert Smyth	34,900	0	0	0	34,900	0	0	0	(34,900)
104 Incoming Mailroom	Robert Smyth	0	48,009	0	0	48,009	0	0	(48,009)	0
105 Reprographics	Robert Smyth	0	5,247	0	0	5,247	0	0	(5,247)	0
		34,900	53,256	0	0	88,156	0	0	(53,256)	(34,900)
Totals: Finance and Resources		11,085,400	956,654	0	0	12,042,054	6,318,545	11,752,351	(149,461)	(140,243)
Housing and Community										
Chief Executive's Unit Management										
113 Highbarns Land Stabilisation Project	Steve Baker	0	77,252	0	0	77,252	66,391	66,390	(10,862)	0
		0	77,252	0	0	77,252	66,391	66,390	(10,862)	0
Commissioning, Procurement and Compliance										
117 Customer Services Unit Improvement Projects	Ben Hosier	0	0	0	0	0	7,135	0	0	0
118 Telephony upgrade & virtualisation	Ben Hosier	6,480	53,440	0	0	59,920	43,492	59,920	0	0
119 Customer Services Unit Refurbishment	Ben Hosier	25,120	0	0	0	25,120	6,737	25,120	0	0
		31,600	53,440	0	0	85,040	57,364	85,040	0	0
People										
123 Capital Grants - Community Groups	Matt Rawdon	20,000	8,508	0	0	28,508	9,800	28,508	0	0
		20,000	8,508	0	0	28,508	9,800	28,508	0	0
Residents Services										
127 Rolling Programme - CCTV Cameras	Julie Still	25,000	0	0	0	25,000	1,934	25,000	0	0
128 Old Town Hall Refurbishment	Julie Still	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
129 Verge Hardening Programme	Julie Still	300,000	(33,179)	0	0	266,821	197,144	266,821	0	(0)
130 Youth Centre Provision	Julie Still	0	100,000	0	0	100,000	4,738	10,000	(90,000)	0
131 Adventure Playgrounds - Rewire Chaulden, Adeyfield, Bennettsend	Julie Still	0	31,361	0	0	31,361	4,622	35,983	0	4,622
		325,000	98,182	0	0	423,182	208,439	337,804	(90,000)	4,622
Strategic Housing										
135 New Build - Elms Hostel Redbourne Road	Natasha Brathwaite	0	0	191,000	191,000	191,000	176,350	191,000	0	0
136 Affordable Housing Development Fund	Natasha Brathwaite	1,300,000	(250,000)	0	0	1,050,000	577,500	1,050,000	0	0
		1,300,000	(250,000)	191,000	191,000	1,241,000	753,850	1,241,000	0	0
Totals: Housing and Community		1,676,600	(12,618)	191,000	191,000	1,854,982	1,095,844	1,758,742	(100,862)	4,622

Page 15

Scheme	Budget Holder	Original Budget	Prior Year Slippage	Adj's, Supps, Virements	In-Year Adjustments	Current Budget	YTD Spend	Projected Outturn	Forecast Slippage	Projected Over / (Under)
Strategic Planning and Environment										
Commercial Assets and Property Development										
144 Berkhamsted Sports Centre - Roof Replacement	Nicholas Brown	400,000	0	0	0	400,000	0	0	(400,000)	0
145 Tring Sports Centre - Replace Swimming Pool Roof	Nicholas Brown	30,000	0	0	0	30,000	0	0	(30,000)	0
146 Hemel Sports Centre - renew heat and power system	Nicholas Brown	80,000	0	0	0	80,000	30,497	30,000	(50,000)	0
147 Hemel Sports Centre - renew outdoor pool water heaters	Nicholas Brown	15,000	0	0	0	15,000	0	10,000	0	(5,000)
148 Hemel Hempstead Sports Centre - Gym Refurbishment	Nicholas Brown	0	0	0	0	0	30,852	30,852	0	30,852
		525,000	0	0	0	525,000	61,348	70,852	(480,000)	25,852
Environmental Services										
152 Wheeled Bins & Boxes for New Properties	Craig Thorpe	20,000	0	0	0	20,000	6,330	20,000	0	0
153 Play Area Refurbishment Programme	Craig Thorpe	350,000	46,558	0	0	396,558	276,191	290,637	(105,921)	0
154 Waste & Recycling Service Improvements	Craig Thorpe	0	75,000	0	0	75,000	0	0	(75,000)	0
155 Play Areas & Open Spaces - replace equipment	Craig Thorpe	20,000	14,510	0	0	34,510	19,788	19,788	(14,722)	0
156 Cupid Green Depot - new parking area	Craig Thorpe	15,000	0	0	0	15,000	11,456	11,456	0	(3,544)
157 Fleet Replacement Programme	Craig Thorpe	2,573,000	(288,432)	36,675	36,675	2,321,243	459,893	604,214	(1,717,029)	0
		2,978,000	(152,364)	36,675	36,675	2,862,311	773,658	946,095	(1,912,672)	(3,544)
Regulatory Services										
161 Disabled Facilities Grants	Chris Troy	588,000	(105,167)	0	0	482,833	391,718	522,218	0	39,385
162 Home Improvement Grants	Chris Troy	150,000	0	0	0	150,000	0	8,000	0	(142,000)
		738,000	(105,167)	0	0	632,833	391,718	530,218	0	(102,615)
Strategic Planning and Regeneration										
166 Maylands Phase 1 Improvements	Chris Taylor	750,000	294,000	0	0	1,044,000	25,000	300,000	(744,000)	0
167 GAF - Urban Park/Education Centre	Chris Taylor	170,000	129,720	0	0	299,720	0	0	(299,720)	0
168 Regeneration of Hemel Town Centre	Chris Taylor	1,659,000	718,868	4,000	4,000	2,381,868	2,289,670	2,381,868	0	0
169 Maylands Business Centre	Chris Taylor	350,000	0	0	0	350,000	8,455	15,000	(335,000)	0
170 Water Gardens	Chris Taylor	2,804,148	48,105	0	0	2,852,253	319,303	1,902,253	(950,000)	0
171 Bus Interchange	Chris Taylor	2,550,000	(15,113)	0	0	2,534,887	1,405,937	1,834,887	0	(700,000)
172 Heart of Maylands	Chris Taylor	1,000,000	0	0	0	1,000,000	0	0	0	(1,000,000)
173 Heath Park Gardens Improvements (Fully funded from S106)	Chris Taylor	0	0	130,000	130,000	130,000	117,108	130,000	0	0
174 Town Centre Access Improvements	Chris Taylor	520,000	2,280	0	0	522,280	8,819	22,280	(500,000)	0
175 Market Canopies	Chris Taylor	10,000	0	10,000	10,000	20,000	0	20,000	0	0
176 Digital High Street Software	Chris Taylor	10,000	0	(10,000)	(10,000)	0	0	0	0	0
		9,823,148	1,177,860	134,000	134,000	11,135,008	4,174,292	6,606,288	(2,828,720)	(1,700,000)
Totals: Strategic Planning and Environment		14,064,148	920,329	170,675	170,675	15,155,152	5,401,016	8,153,453	(5,221,392)	(1,780,307)
Totals - Fund: General Fund		26,826,148	1,864,365	361,675	361,675	29,052,188	12,815,406	21,664,545	(5,471,715)	(1,915,928)

Page 16

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR DECEMBER 2015

APPENDIX C

Scheme	Budget Holder	Original Budget	Prior Year Slippage	Adj's, Supps, Virements	In-Year Adjustments	Current Budget	YTD Spend	Projected Outturn	Forecast Slippage	Projected Over / (Under)
Housing Revenue Account										
Housing and Community										
Property & Place										
188 Planned Fixed Expenditure	Fiona Williamson	20,200,000	992,443	0	0	21,192,443	17,148,249	21,192,443	0	0
		20,200,000	992,443	0	0	21,192,443	17,148,249	21,192,443	0	0
Strategic Housing										
192 New Build - Farm Place Berkhamsted	Julia Hedger	0	218,681	224,790	224,790	443,471	337,966	443,471	0	0
193 New Build - Galley Hill Gadebridge	Julia Hedger	0	68,318	186,441	186,441	254,759	114,634	254,759	0	0
194 New Build - London Road Apsley	Julia Hedger	0	2,890,351	895,633	895,633	3,785,984	2,042,078	3,785,984	0	0
195 New Build - General Expenditure	Julia Hedger	6,782,000	3,885,478	(5,297,908)	(5,297,908)	5,369,570	4,300,971	5,369,570	0	0
196 Strategic Acquisitions - Housing	Julia Hedger	0	0	25,000	25,000	25,000	26,500	25,000	0	0
197 The Apsley Paper Mill (Land Adj to Retail Park, London Road)	Julia Hedger	0	(43,278)	104,285	104,285	61,007	43,220	61,007	0	0
198 Able House	Julia Hedger	0	(30,385)	360,222	360,222	329,837	84,779	329,837	0	0
199 New Build - Longlands	Julia Hedger	300,000	300,000	0	0	600,000	544,747	600,000	0	0
		7,082,000	7,289,165	(3,501,537)	(3,501,537)	10,869,628	7,494,895	10,869,628	0	0
Totals: Housing and Community		20,500,000	8,281,608	(3,501,537)	(3,501,537)	32,062,071	24,643,144	32,062,071	0	0
Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account		27,282,000	8,281,608	(3,501,537)	(3,501,537)	32,062,071	24,643,144	32,062,071	0	0
Totals		54,108,148	10,145,973	(3,139,862)	(3,139,862)	61,114,259	37,458,550	53,726,616	(5,471,715)	(1,915,928)

Page 17